2019_03_M-TB202A-SBO1A

T OMES & & 5 9 =

The Engine Specialist [NSTALLATION MANUAL

I\YIIWAFTIF— EI20/EI25H

OIL PAN BAFFLE PLATE STIFFNER E for EJ20/EJ25

1>7LvY IMPREZA |(GC8 D/E/F/G,GDA,GDB,GH8,GRB)
o) —
APPLICATION L2 — LEGACY (BE5,BP5,BL5)
JALA5— FORESTER [(SG5 , SF5)
RE

PART NUMBER TB202A-SBO1A

BiR / INDEX

i

ORI BEBEV EIFVILE, FIECHONESTETVET,
CEARICCORAEZ L BFRADIRIELBRELKIZE,
BFRAIEREICEDH EBIBATCKRENICRE L TUZEW,

SEAECENM TVDERSBIAGMIFoTLIZEL,
BZEBEX-N—-OFITIDIRMEERENVECBDFT . ABELEDETHELKZZ0,

FENRERCEIDBHNMECIRE, BHTEREEZBVNRETNT,
HENUSHT T AELIZE LN,

ARFEIERR CEDI I 2SN B EEAREZ L T BBERABIELIE,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle product.
when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be
at the owner's own risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




BPERIBAN Troms BEMRO TN EREEL TR

0> (1) ML M6x16 (17)
o :] ﬂ]: ”E e M6x20 (2)
M6x30 (1)
J\wIIb(1)
A77F7-(1)
ERICBERT RN
IVIVREAIE—R -BiFEREE AMWAN —F—F#EIEOU>Y
-BMLVILSF SRR 2y

A x&E
II =R
B COEUNGHIAZE (IR GR(CENAYFSE BB DV TEEDIEEDTI,
KEROVEZELFIEC OV T EZBEEA-I—RITORGERE 2 CHERIZE,
B AERIEEEFRINEIR T .. U —FyMNEO B TIIRVEAEENIEIBEA TERL TIZE W,
B AR RBOEDAHI EERROEESIRIE T, BB ETMTo TS,
B BEIREBLUNMOERESPHIZEN, ARBB LV, IS %2RIaI 238NI HDFET,

B AREBOEDMFH OB ELRREPROIREDIRICISTE ML IREESTD, HER D ZIMZBNT
eV REERBLU, ISP EBIET2ENNHDET

B ARBEEDS TR BUYIR TR, REBZFALTIZZL,
TIERICRBRWVETNNCDORNDBIR T,

- =
=

B AERBOEDMIEIOSOHLE, IFY-ZAN AT AN+ DTS ITAREE TITo TS,
B ERGRORZICLDEMmOIRE - N SEHFE BB HEIEND, 6t - ENEmAEENB LA
BN 21s. BEREMEGROE I FFERICITO TSV,

B B EICARR G E T2 (TERU T2 0,
BUEEN AR TR TIOSUICEMRENASEIEE . IS 2RIa 9 3N hAHDFET,

>
IR




ED{I 13

(1) BREEESEEZSECANIND AR —F— NI ZEDIT

(2) JOvEN\yIIEERDAHHD
=R 3 DRRICAE ORIV M TEDAS 33,

®-A, ®-B RILMMEX16
AN —=F—DRFT—DHECLOTESSH

ERDAFHFTIZE L,
@ MNLVEM6EX30
(©) MNVEMEX16

EFEFIFMLY - 0.65kgf-m (6.5N-m)

(3) RFTF—EWOFHF %A
AR : 27 7F —(COUIZEOIIF3

BE : I>2>J0v)OEDERMEICRIEAR Y b
TR

(4) AF7T7F—EAAA B —F—DEDAST

OOV TN RBRVNESERUAT I —%
I>2>TOvIDORILRRICEDES.

AANAMN —F—ZXFTITF—(ABONIL T
B33

®© MILIMEx20 (DT NLY - 1.0kgf-m(10N-m) )
@ MILIMex16 (FEsdfiFMLY : 0.65kgf-m(6.5N-m)
XA —F—DRF—DAEICEOTESSHERD

HFTZE,

A s

AAWARN —F—DOUJ FFRFRICIHRL TEE L,

(5) A OEDAS T

AWICANDEDEE (SRR MeZEAAL.,
AW ZAFEORIL N TEDAS B,

NLRMEX16  (FFDfFFNLY : 0.65kgf-m(6.5N-m) )

A a=
O3, AIILDTRN. (COHNRVWSOIMHERR
1ToTEE L,




KIT CONTENTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

IR
R
1.

O-RING (1) BOLT M6x16 (17)

M6x20 (2)
M6x30 (1)
BAFFLE (1) STIFFNER (1)
REQUIRED TOOLS
-General Engine Maintenance Tools - Official Servicing Manual +OEM 0O-Ring QOil Strainer
+Torque Wrench +Silicon Gasket
/\ CAUTION

m This product is designed to be used for off road competition purposes.This product may
| not be road egal in your country so please check with your local authorities prior to use
on general public roads.

W This product is to be fitted by an experienced professional in a fully equipped workshop.

B This product was designed specifically for the engine specified. If the attempt was
made to use this product's) on another engine other than specified then you will risk of
damaging the related parts in this kit and/or the engine that it is used with.

B If the incorrect tools are used then you risk possible injury or damage to the equipment,
product(s) hazards and or vehicle. Please always work in a safe environment to avoid any
health and/or safety.

/\ WARNING

W The installation should be done when the engine and engine bay is cold.
B Always check that all required parts are fitted before starting the car to avoid any fire & safety risks
B Please wash and clean this product throughly prior to installation.
If the product has not been washed properly, foreign materials that might be left during
the production process may case internal damage to the engine.



INSTALLATION

(1) Gain access and remove the original baffle plate with reference to the

official Subaru Service Manual.

Take Care not Liquid Gasket
to lose O-Ring (Silicone)

N

Liquid
Gasket

(2) Fit the Baffle Plate

Secure the Baffle to the block with the bolts as shown
on the left with bolt reference as noted below.

®-A, O-B Bolt M6x16

X Install to suit the position of the oil pickup.
@ Bolt M6x30
(©) Bolt M6x16

Torque Specs : 0.65kgf-m (6.5N-m)

(3) Oil Strainer Installation Preparation

Fig A : Fit the brand new O-Ring to the Stiffener and
take care not to lose it.

Fig B : Apply Liquid (Silicone) Gasket to the cylinder
blocks meting surface.

(4) Oil Strainer and Stiffener installation.

Make sure that the O-Ring does not come off during
the installation of the Qil Strainer and check that the
oil strainer lines up with the oil line.

Fit the Oil Strainer with the original bolts

@ Bolt M6x20 (Torque Specs : 1.0kgf-m(10N-m) )

@ Bolt M6x16 (Torque Specs : 0.65kgf-m(6.5N-m) )

X Fit to suit the strainers correct mounting position,
position can vary between engine models.

A CAUTION

Always use a new O-Ring for the Qil Strainer. Don't
reuse the old one.

(5) Oil Pan Installation

Apply the liquid gasket to the Oil Pans meting face side
and install the oil pan with the bolts as noted below.

-Bolt M6x16 (Torque Specs : 0.65kgf-m(6.5N-m) )

A CAUTION

After installation is completed, check for any signs
of oil leaks.









wromeEmIsrma

27 Rancho Cir, Lake Forest,
CA 92630 USA
TEL : +1-949-855-6577
FAX : +1-949-855-6525

http://www.tomeiusa.com

OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded).
10:00 - 19:00 PST




